examination when a lawyer improperly uses speaking objections to prevent meaningful 

discovery. Quinones v. State, 766 So. 2d 1165, 1168 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) (speaking 

trial objections containing improper editorials). 

During the course of Edwards's two depositions, Edwards and/or his counsel asserted 

more than one hundred fifty-four (154) objections. In total, Edwards objected approximately 

sixty-five (65) times based on attorney-client privilege; approximately seventy (70) times 

based on work product privilege; approximately eight times (8) based on economic privacy 

assert the same objections to the questions, and both he and his counsel answered affirmatively.